

No. 23-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN M. MARTINEZ, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN F. POTTER
JUSTIN L. WATKINS
TUMENTUGS D. ARMSTRONG
Defense Appellate Division
U.S. Army Legal Servs. Agency
9275 Gunston Road
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

DAVID L. BOSNER
SAMANTHA P. GOLSETH
Air Force Appellate Defense Div.
1500 West Perimeter Road
Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762

COLIN W. HOTARD
Appellate Defense Counsel
Code 45
1254 Charles Morris St., S.E.
Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374

Counsel for Petitioners

September 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
DECISIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION	7
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. SERVICEMEMBERS’ RIGHT TO UNANIMOUS CONVICTIONS FOLLOWS FROM THEIR RIGHT TO A “FAIR AND IMPARTIAL” PANEL	19
A. As <i>Ramos</i> Makes Clear, Unanimous Convictions Are Central to Impartiality	20
B. Servicemembers Are Also Entitled to Unanimous Convictions Under the Due Process Clause	23
C. Non-Unanimous Military Convictions Also Run Afoul of Equal Protection.....	27
II. WHETHER CONVICTIONS BY COURT- MARTIAL PANELS MUST BE UNANIMOUS IS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	28
III. THIS COURT IS UNLIKELY TO HAVE FUTURE OPPORTUNITIES TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED	31

CONCLUSION	34
------------------	----

APPENDIX (BOUND SEPARATELY)

Martinez

C.A.A.F. Decision (July 18, 2023)	1a
Air Force CCA Decision (Apr. 6, 2022)	2a

Aikanoff

C.A.A.F. Decision (July 18, 2023)	37a
Army CCA Decision (June 15, 2022).....	38a

Apgar

C.A.A.F. Decision (July 18, 2023)	57a
Army CCA Decision (May 10, 2022).....	58a

Bentley

C.A.A.F. Decision (July 18, 2023)	60a
Army CCA Decision (Oct. 4, 2022).....	61a

Docilet

C.A.A.F. Decision (July 18, 2023)	63a
Army CCA Decision (July 18, 2022).....	64a

Garrett

C.A.A.F. Decision (July 18, 2023)	66a
Army CCA Decision (Oct. 21, 2022).....	67a

Johnson

C.A.A.F. Decision (July 18, 2023)	83a
Army CCA Decision (Apr. 13, 2022).....	84a

Lopez

C.A.A.F. Decision (July 18, 2023)	86a
Air Force CCA Decision (Mar. 7, 2023).....	87a

McCameron

C.A.A.F. Decision (July 18, 2023)	129a
Air Force CCA Decision (Nov. 17, 2022)	130a

Miramontes

C.A.A.F. Decision (July 18, 2023)	160a
Army CCA Decision (May 20, 2022).....	161a

Muñoz-Garcia

C.A.A.F. Decision (July 18, 2023)	163a
Army CCA Decision (Apr. 28, 2022).....	164a

Rubirivera

C.A.A.F. Decision (July 18, 2023)	168a
Army CCA Decision (Jan. 26, 2023).....	169a

Tarnowski

C.A.A.F. Decision (July 18, 2023)	171a
Air Force CCA Decision (Nov. 4, 2022)	172a

Vance

C.A.A.F. Decision (July 18, 2023)	212a
N-MCCA Decision (June 22, 2022)	213a

Veerathanongdech

C.A.A.F. Decision (July 18, 2023)	249a
Air Force CCA Decision (Apr. 12, 2022)	250a

Zimmer

C.A.A.F. Decision (July 18, 2023)	268a
Army CCA Decision (Jan. 4, 2023).....	269a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	17, 22, 24, 25, 28, 29
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	25
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	23
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	25
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	4, 32
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	17, 24
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	24
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	18
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	18
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 366 (1972)	25
<i>Mendrano v. Smith</i> , 797 F.2d 1538 (10th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976)	2, 19, 24, 27
<i>O’Callahan v. Parker</i> , 395 U.S. 258 (1969)	26

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	1, 3, 4, 8, 11, 13–14, 17–25, 28–32
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	2, 26
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 481 P.3d 1286 (Or. 2021)	27
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , No. 22-0193/AF, 2023 WL 4340526 (C.A.A.F. June 29, 2023)	1–3, 4, 9–17, 19, 21, 25–28, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Bess</i> , 75 M.J. 70 (C.A.A.F. 2016)	21
<i>United States v. Blazier</i> , 69 M.J. 218 (C.A.A.F. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Causey</i> , 83 M.J. 25 (C.A.A.F. 2022) (mem.)	31
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 35 C.M.R. 3 (C.M.A. 1964)	20
<i>United States v. Danylo</i> , 73 M.J. 183 (C.A.A.F. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Deain</i> , 17 C.M.R. 44 (C.M.A. 1954)	20
<i>United States v. Fosler</i> , 70 M.J. 225 (C.A.A.F. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Gooch</i> , 69 M.J. 353 (C.A.A.F. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Hershey</i> , 20 M.J. 433 (C.M.A. 1985)	20

<i>United States v. Lambert</i> , 55 M.J. 293 (C.A.A.F. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Lebron</i> , 46 C.M.R. 1062 (A.F.C.M.R. 1973)	18
<i>United States v. McClain</i> , 22 M.J. 124 (C.M.A. 1986)	18
<i>United States v. Modesto</i> , 43 M.J. 315 (C.A.A.F. 1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 61 M.J. 113 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Santiago-Davila</i> , 26 M.J. 380 (C.M.A. 1988)	23
<i>United States v. Wattenbarger</i> , 21 M.J. 41 (C.M.A. 1985)	21
<i>United States v. Westcott</i> , No. ACM 39936, 2022 WL 807944 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. Mar. 17, 2022)	30
<i>United States v. Wiesen</i> , 56 M.J. 172 (C.A.A.F. 2001).....	19, 33
<i>United States v. Witham</i> , 47 M.J. 297 (C.A.A.F. 1997).....	23
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	19, 24, 27
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	23

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST.	
art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	18
amend. V.....	1, 2, 8, 9, 14, 16, 19, 20, 23
amend. VI	1, 3, 7–9, 18–23

LA. CONST. art. I, § 17(A)	29
10 U.S.C. §§	
816(b)	7
816(b)(1)	7
816(b)(3)	3, 30
852(a)(3)	7
852(b)(2)	8
866(d)(1)(B)	27
867a(a)	3, 31
880	15, 17
891	11
892	11
909	12, 17
912a	8, 11, 16
914	15
915	8, 11, 17
920	9, 10, 12, 13, 14
920b	9
925	17
928	11, 12, 17
934	8, 15, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. §	
1343	8, 28
28 U.S.C. §	
1259(3)	7, 31
Rules and Regulations of the Continental Army, art. XXXIII (1775)	33
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Larrabee v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1164 (2019) (No. 18-306), 2019 WL 157946	32
